
222

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 13th March, 2018
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Rooms 3 and 4 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members
Councillor Denness (Chair)
Councillor Savage (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Councillor Claisse
Councillor Hecks
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Wilkinson

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Lead - Planning Infrastructure and 
Development
Samuel Fox
Tel: 023 8083 2044
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan.

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS
Procedure / Public Representations
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda. 

The Southampton City Council Strategy 
(2016-2020) is a key document and sets out 
the four key outcomes that make up our 
vision.

 Southampton has strong and 
sustainable economic growth

 Children and young people get a good 
start in life 

 People in Southampton live safe, 
healthy, independent lives

 Southampton is an attractive modern 
City, where people are proud to live 
and work

MOBILE TELEPHONES:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open to 
the public, for either live 
[...]
unlight - DOE
(b) Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC
(c) The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998)
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998)
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006)
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)

Page 38



 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 13th March 2018

Planning Application Report of the Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development

Application address:                
390 - 392 Shirley Road, Southampton

Proposed development:
Redevelopment of the site.  Erection of a single storey building to provide a Lidl food 
store with parking following demolition of existing building.

Application 
number

17/01206/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Anna Lee Public speaking 
time

15 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

20.03.2018 (Extension 
of Time Agreed)

Ward Millbrook

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Major Development 
with 5 or more letters 
of support

Ward Councillors Cllr Denness 
Cllr Furnell
Cllr Taggart

Applicant: Lidl UK GmbH Agent: Lidl UK GmbH

Recommendation 
Summary

Refuse

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable

Yes

1 Development Plan Policies

Recommendation in Full – REFUSE for the following reasons:

1. REASON FOR REFUSAL – Impact on neighbouring occupiers
The proposed building due to its height, unbroken elevation extending along the common 
boundary, orientation to the south-east of its residential neighbours and proximity to the 
neighbouring properties at Mayflower Road would have a detrimental impact on the existing 
residential amenities of these occupiers in terms of providing an oppressive and overbearing 
outlook when viewed from habitable room windows in the rear of these dwellings and their 
associated garden space with additional shading within the rear garden areas. As such the 
proposal is contrary to 'saved' policies SDP1(i), SDP7 and SDP9 of the Amended Local Plan 
Review (2015) and policy CS13 of the Amended Core Strategy (2015).

2. REASON FOR REFUSAL - Lack of Section 106 agreement
In the absence of a completed Section 106 Legal Agreement, the proposals fail to mitigate 
against their direct impacts and do not, therefore, satisfy the provisions of Policy CS25 of 
the adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy (2015) as supported by the 
Council's Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (2013) in the 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 
following ways:-
a) Site specific transport works for highway improvements in the vicinity of the site 

which are directly necessary to make the scheme acceptable in highway terms 
have not been secured in accordance with Policies CS18, CS19, and CS25 of the 
Southampton Core Strategy (2015) and the adopted Developer Contributions SPD 
(2013);

b) In the absence of Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan 
committing to adopting local labour and employment initiatives, both during and 
post construction, in accordance with Policies CS24 and CS25 of the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted 
Version (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations 
(September 2013);

c) In the absence of a mechanism for securing a (pre and post construction) highway 
condition survey it is unlikely that the development will make appropriate repairs to 
the highway, caused during the construction phase, to the detriment of the visual 
appearance and usability of the local highway network;

d) In the absence of a mechanism for securing the submission and implementation 
of a Servicing Management Plan, Travel Plan and Waste Management Plan the 
application fails to explain how the development will mitigate its direct impacts 
during the ope
[...]
n Local Plan Review (as amended 
2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 
2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013);

ii. Provision of affordable housing in accordance with Policies CS15, CS16 & CS25 
of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document 
- Adopted Version (amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning 
Obligations (September 2013) or details of an independently assessed viability of 
the project with appropriate triggers for reappraisal;

iii. Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan committing to adopting  
local labour and employment initiatives, both during and post construction, in 
accordance with Policies CS24 and CS25 of the Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 
2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013);

iv. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure that any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the construction process is repaired by 
the developer;

v.  Restrictions to prevent future occupiers benefitting from parking permits in 
    surrounding streets;

vi. Financial contributions towards Solent Disturbance Mitigation in accordance with 
policy CS22 (as amended 2015) of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010; and

vii. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining 
carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with policy 
CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013).

Page 60



 

2. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three months of the 
decision of the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Service Lead - Infrastructure, 
Planning and Development be authorised to refuse permission
[...]
 a scheme of measures or a financial contribution towards Solent Disturbance 
Mitigation Project to mitigate against the pressure on European designated nature 
conservation sites in accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010.

iv. All occupiers of Residential Units are to be notified in writing that they are ineligible to 
be granted a Residents Parking Permit to park a vehicle within a Residents Parking 
Bay located in the vicinity of the Land (holder of a disabled persons badge issued 
pursuant to Section 21 of the Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 1970 being 
exempt from the requirement to display a Residents Parking Permit when parked in a 
Residents Parking Bay).

v. Employment and Skills Plan to secure training and employment initiatives.

2. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Service Lead – 
Infrastructure, Planning and Development will be authorised to refuse permission on 
the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, 
unless an extension of time agreement has been entered into.

3. That the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and Development be given delegated 
powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary. 

Background 

The Bingo Hall has been vacant for over 10 years following its closure in October 2007.
The building was designated as a Locally Listed building in 2009 and has the following list 
description: 

Page 80



 

“Former Woolston Picture House built in 1913 in neo-classical style. Stucco façade with 
semi-circular central pediment. 4 no figure motifs above first floor ‘blind’ windows. Now a 
bingo hall. 600 seats. Southampton's second purpose-built cinema (after The Atherley, 
1912). Built by William Dalton Buck (1878-1966). Last film shown 1973.”


[...]
.

Reason: To ensure any land contamination not previously identified is assessed and remediated so 
as not to present any significant risks to human health or, the wider environment.

15. APPROVAL CONDITION - Facade Retention
Prior to any development commencing, including any works of demolition, a detailed methodology 
statement for the demolition of the building and the retention of the front facade shall be submitted 
to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. The statement must demonstrate the 
manner in which all elements of the front facade are to be retained and protected during demolition 
and construction and development shall be completed in accordance with the agreed details.  

Reason: In the interests of the character of the Conservation Area and the amenities of surrounding 
occupiers.

16. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of use for ground floor gym [Performance Condition]
The ground floor gym use hereby approved shall not operate outside the following hours:
Monday to Saturday                                  6.00am to 10.00pm
Saturday, Sunday and recognised public holidays    7.00am to 10.00pm
Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties.

17. APPROVAL CONDITION - Balustrade Details (Pre-commencement condition)
Prior to the commencement of development details of the balustrade treatment to the internal first 
floor roof terraces shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and agreed in writing.
Details shall include the height, design and materials to be used for the balustrades.
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the agreed details and retained 
thereafter, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To secure a satisfactory form of development and to protect the privacy of neighbouring 
occupiers. 

Page 91



 

18. APPROVAL CONDITION - Roof design a
[...]
tions or 
incidents are dealt with quickly and with minimal effect to the trees

12. Refuse & Recycling (Pre- Occupation condition)
Prior to the commencement of development, details of storage for refuse and recycling, 
together with the access to it including details of a private refuse collection solution, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The storage shall be 
provided in accordance with the agreed details before the development is first occupied and 
thereafter retained as approved. Unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority, 
except for collection days only, no refuse shall be stored to the front of the development 
hereby approved. Furthermore unless agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority 
the approved private refuse collection solution shall be retained in perpetuity.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety, visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers 
of the development and the occupiers of nearby properties.

Note to applicant: In accordance with para 9.2.3 of the Residential Design Guide (September 
2006): if this development involves new dwellings, the applicant is liable for the supply of 
refuse bins, and should contact SCC refuse team at 
Waste.management@southampton.gov.uk at least 8 weeks prior to occupation of the 
development to discuss requirements.

13. Cycle parking (Pre- Occupation condition)
Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, the storage for 
bicycles shall be provided and made available for use in accordance with the plans hereby 
approved. The storage shall thereafter be retained as approved. 

Reason: 
To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport.

14. Parking (Pre-Occupation)
The parking and access shall be provided in accordance with the plans hereby approved 
before the development first comes into occupation and thereafter retained as approved.  

Reason: To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads a

Minutes of the meeting


- 53 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillors Denness (except Minute Number 62) (Chair), Savage (Vice-
Chair), Barnes-Andrews, Claisse, Hecks, Murphy and Wilkinson

Apologies: Councillors 

60. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED:  that the Minutes for the Panel meeting on 20 February 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

61. OBJECTION TO THE TREE PRESERVATION ORDER AT WORDSWORTH HOUSE, 
85 ANGLESEA ROAD 
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Service regarding an objection to the 
Southampton (Wordsworth House, Anglesea Road) Tree Preservation Order 2017. 

Kevin Cloud (agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

RECORDED VOTE to confirm the Tree Preservation Order: 
FOR:  Councillors Savage, Barnes-Andrews, Claisse

and Murphy
AGAINST: Councillors Hecks and Wilkinson 
ABSTAINED: Councillor Denness
 
RESOLVED that the Panel confirmed the Southampton (Wordsworth House, Anglesea 
Road) Tree Preservation Order 2017 set out in appendix 1 of the report. 

COUNCILLOR SAVAGE IN THE CHAIR
62. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01206/FUL - 390 - 392 SHIRLEY ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site.  Erection of a single storey building to provide a Lidl food 
store with parking following demolition of existing building.

The Panel acknowledged that a large pack of late papers had been received on 9 
March 2018 from Lidl in the form of a brochure seeking to explain the evolution of the 
application but voted to continue to hear the application.  This additional information 
included a counsel opinion but officer’s felt the information did not alter the 
recommendation.

Steven Galton and Linda Moody (local residents/ objecting), James Mitchell (applicant) 
and Councillors Denness and Furnell (ward councillors/objecting) were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.



- 54 -

The presenting officer reported that the reference to “SDP7” cited on page 1 of the 
report under “Reason for Refusal – Impact on Neighbouring Occupiers” should be 
removed.  The presenting officer added that a late complaint regarding parking had 
been received from a local resident. 

The Panel then considered the recommendation to refuse planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Barnes-Andrews,

Claisse, Murphy, Savage and Wilkinson
ABSTAINED: Councillor Hecks

RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below:

Reasons for Refusal

(i) REASON FOR REFUSAL – Impact on neighbouring occupiers
The proposed building due to its height, unbroken elevation extending along 
the common boundary, orientation to the south-east of its residential 
neighbours and proximity to the neighbouring properties at Mayflower Road 
would have a detrimental impact on the existing residential amenities of these 
occupiers in terms of providing an oppressive and overbearing outlook when 
viewed from habitable room windows in the rear of these dwellings and their 
associated garden space with additional shading within the rear garden 
areas. As such the proposal is contrary to 'saved' policies SDP1(i) and SDP9 
of the Amended Local Plan Review (2015) and policy CS13 of the Amended 
Core Strategy (2015).

(ii) REASON FOR REFUSAL - Lack of Section 106 agreement
In the absence of a completed Section 106 Legal Agreement, the proposals 
fail to mitigate against their direct impacts and do not, therefore, satisfy the 
provisions of Policy CS25 of the adopted Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy (2015) as supported by the Council's Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document (2013) in the following ways:-
(a) Site specific transport works for highway improvements in the vicinity of 

the site which are directly necessary to make the scheme acceptable in 
highway terms have not been secured in accordance with Policies CS18, 
CS19, and CS25 of the Southampton Core Strategy (2015) and the 
adopted Developer Contributions SPD (2013);

(b) In the absence of Submission of a Training and Employment 
Management Plan committing to adopting local labour and employment 
initiatives, both during and post construction, in accordance with Policies 
CS24 and CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 2015) and 
the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013);

(c) In the absence of a mechanism for securing a (pre and post construction) 
highway condition survey it is unlikely that the development will make 
appropriate repairs to the highway, caused during the construction phase, 
to the detriment of the visual appearance and usability of the local 



- 55 -

highway network;
(d) In the absence of a mechanism for securing a (pre and post construction) 

highway condition survey it is unlikely that the development will make 
appropriate repairs to the highway, caused during the construction phase, 
to the detriment of the visual appearance and usability of the local 
highway network;

(e) In the absence of a mechanism for securing the submission, approval and 
implementation of a Carbon Management Plan setting out how the carbon 
neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining carbon emissions from 
the development will be mitigated in accordance with policy CS20 of the 
Core    Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013).

NOTE:  Councillor Denness declared an interest and, after he had spoken, withdrew 
from the meeting for this item.

COUNCILLOR DENNESS IN THE CHAIR
63. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/02443/OUT - 2 VICTOR STREET 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a part 6-storey, part 5-storey building containing 45 flats (5x 3-bed, 6x 2-
bed, 34x 1-bed) with associated parking and cycle/refuse storage, following demolition 
of existing building (Outline application seeking approval for Access, Appearance, 
Layout and Scale) (amended description)

David Wicks and Corinne Finlay (local residents/ objecting), Rob Wiles (agent) and 
Councillor Coombs (ward councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Denness, Hecks, Murphy, Savage and Wilkinson
AGAINST:   Councillors Barnes-Andrews and Claisse

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) Delegate to the Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning and Development to 
grant planning permission, subject to the planning conditions recommended at 
the end of this report and to the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to 
secure:

a. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for 
highway improvements in the vicinity of the site, including the bus stop 
relocation, service bay, and any necessary Traffic Regulation Orders to 
facilitate any changes, in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton 
Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of the 
adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD 
relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013);



- 56 -

b. Provision of affordable housing in accordance with Policies CS15, CS16 & 
CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development 
Plan Document - Adopted Version (amended 2015) and the adopted SPD 
relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013) or details of an 
independently assessed viability of the project with appropriate triggers for 
reappraisal;

c. Submission of a Training and Employment Management Plan committing 
to adopting  local labour and employment initiatives, both during and post 
construction, in accordance with Policies CS24 and CS25 of the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document - 
Adopted Version (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to 
Planning Obligations (September 2013);

d. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure that any damage to 
the adjacent highway network attributable to the construction process is 
repaired by the developer;

e. Restrictions to prevent future occupiers benefitting from parking permits in 
surrounding streets;

f. Financial contributions towards Solent Disturbance Mitigation in 
accordance with policy CS22 (as amended 2015) of the Core Strategy 
and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010; and

g. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management 
Plan setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how 
remaining carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in 
accordance with policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning 
Obligations SPD (September 2013).

(ii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three months of the 
decision of the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Service Lead - 
Infrastructure, Planning and Development be authorised to refuse permission on 
the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement. Should the scheme be viability tested the application will be brought 
back to Panel for determination.

(iii) That the Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning and Development be given 
delegated powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 
agreement and/or conditions as necessary.

64. PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/00032/FUL- 17 - 21 PORTSMOUTH ROAD 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a 4-storey building incorporating retention of building facade to provide 10 
flats (8 x one-bedroom and 2 x two-bedroom) and a ground floor commercial gym / 
fitness area with associated storage and refuse facilities.

Councillor Keogh (ward councillor/objecting) and Councillor Payne (Woolston ward 
councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

The presenting officer reported that a petition had been received on 13 March 2018 
containing 28 signatories in favour of a gym on this site.  The presenting officer stated 
that Condition 15 should be amended as set out below.



- 57 -

The Panel considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service Lead: 
Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put 
to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) Delegated approval to the Service Lead – Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development Manager to grant planning permission subject to the amendment 
set out below and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure:

a. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for 
highway improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of 
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies 
CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) 
and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013);

b. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by 
the developer.

c. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution towards Solent 
Disturbance Mitigation Project to mitigate against the pressure on 
European designated nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy 
CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010.

d. All occupiers of Residential Units are to be notified in writing that they are 
ineligible to be granted a Residents Parking Permit to park a vehicle 
within a Residents Parking Bay located in the vicinity of the Land (holder 
of a disabled persons badge issued pursuant to Section 21 of the 
Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 1970 being exempt from the 
requirement to display a Residents Parking Permit when parked in a 
Residents Parking Bay).

e. Employment and Skills Plan to secure training and employment initiatives.
(ii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 

reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Service 
Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and Development will be authorised to refuse 
permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 
Legal Agreement, unless an extension of time agreement has been entered into.

(iii) That the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and Development be given 
delegated powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 
agreement and/or conditions as necessary.

Amended condition

15. APPROVAL CONDITION - Facade Retention

Prior to any development commencing, including any works of demolition, a detailed 
methodology statement for the demolition of the building and the retention of the front façade, 
including details to demonstrate that the proposed parapet cut-outs will not undermine 
the structural stability of the façade, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. The statement must demonstrate the manner in which all elements of 
the front facade are to be retained and protected during demolition and construction and 
development shall be completed in accordance with the agreed details.  



- 58 -

Reason: In the interests of the character of the Conservation Area and the amenities of 
surrounding occupiers.

65. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/02476/FUL - 10 FURZE CLOSE 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of 4 x 3 bed dwellings with associated car parking, bin/refuse and cycle 
storage.

Matthew Holmes (agent) and Ann Harvey (local resident objecting) were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that a letter had been received from Chapman Lily 
Planning Limited dated 6 March 2018 in support of the application.  The Planning 
Officer stated that all references in the report to 218 Middle Road should read 218a 
Middle Road.  The Panel expressed concern over the size of vehicular access within 
the locality and instructed officers to amend Conditions 12 and 22 as set out below.

The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) Delegate authority to the Service Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development approval to grant planning permission subject to the planning 
conditions recommended at the end of this report and amended conditions, 
set out below, and to secure financial contribution towards Solent 
Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP) to mitigate against the pressure on 
European designated nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy 
CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010;

(ii) Grant the Service Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and Development delegated 
powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant conditions as necessary: and 

(iii) Grant the Service Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and Development delegated 
powers for failure to satisfy the requirements of the Conservation of Habitats 
and Species Regulations 2010.

Amended Conditions
 
Condition12 - Refuse & Recycling (Pre- Occupation condition)
Prior to the commencement of development, the following details are required and shall 
be submitted to and be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority;
• details of storage for refuse and recycling;
• access to the storage for occupiers and refuse collectors;
• details of a private refuse collection solution including the size of the refuse 

collection vehicle.



- 59 -

The storage shall be provided in accordance with the agreed details before the 
development is first occupied and thereafter retained as approved. Unless otherwise 
agreed by the Local Planning Authority, except for collection days only, no refuse shall 
be stored to the front of the development hereby approved. Furthermore unless agreed 
in writing with the Local Planning Authority the approved private refuse collection 
solution/ vehicles sizes shall be retained in perpetuity.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety, visual amenity, the amenities of future 
occupiers of the development and the occupiers of nearby properties.

Note to applicant: In accordance with para 9.2.3 of the Residential Design Guide 
(September 2006): if this development involves new dwellings, the applicant is liable for 
the supply of refuse bins, and should contact SCC refuse team at 
Waste.management@southampton.gov.uk at least 8 weeks prior to occupation of the 
development to discuss requirements. The proposed refuse collection vehicle shall be 
no larger than the Council refuse vehicle currently serving Furze Close.

Condition 22 - Construction Management Plan (Pre-Commencement Condition)
Before any development or demolition works are commenced details shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority making provision for a 
Construction Method Plan for the development.  The Construction Management Plan 
shall include details of: 
(a) the size of the construction and delivery vehicles;
(b)      parking of vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors; 
(c) loading and unloading of plant and materials;
(d) storage of plant and materials, including cement mixing and washings, used in 

constructing the development; 
(e) treatment of all relevant pedestrian routes and highways within and around the 

site throughout the course of construction and their reinstatement where 
necessary; 

(f) measures to be used for the suppression of dust and dirt throughout the course 
of construction; 

(g) details of construction vehicles wheel cleaning; and, 
(h) details of how noise emanating from the site during construction will be 

mitigated. 

The approved Construction Management Plan shall be adhered to throughout the 
development process unless agreed otherwise in writing by the local planning authority. 

Reason: 
In the interest of health and safety, protecting the amenity of local land uses, 
neighbouring residents, the character of the area and highway safety.

66. PLANNING APPLICATION -12/00596/FUL - BROWNHILL WAY/BROWNHILL RD 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.



- 60 -

Erection of 14 two-storey houses (12 x three bedroom and 2 x two bedroom) with 
associated parking, vehicular access from Lower Brownhill Road and space for a 
children's play area.

The presenting officer reported that Councillor McEwing had sent an email dated 13 
March 2018 objecting to the variation.

The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate to the Service Lead – 
Infrastructure, Planning and Development to agree a deed of variation to the Section 
106 Agreement dated 30 August 2013. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation 
was lost.

RECORDED VOTE to grant to grant a deed of variation 
FOR: Councillors Claisse and Hecks
AGAINST: Councillors Denness, Barnes-Andrews,

Murphy, Savage and Wilkinson

RESOLVED that the Panel did not delegate authority to the Service Lead – 
Infrastructure, Planning and Development to make a Deed of Variation to vary the 
Section 106 Agreement dated the 30 August 2013 to reduce the Affordable Housing 
provision, on viability grounds, to the provision of (i) one on-site unit, identified as Plot 3 
(a two-bed detached unit) with a small surplus provided as a financial contribution and 
(ii) the imposition of the council’s standard viability review mechanism clause.

Reasons for Refusal

Refuse recommendation to vary original Section 106 Agreement, based on the need for 
Affordable Housing provision.


